PATEN	D&M Docket No: URC-22
	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
I. Name of Conversion party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Carlos Gutierrez Alfred Gerald Fishbeck	Name: United Resource Recovery Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
B. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 21, 2005	Street Address: 5396 North Blackstock Road
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Spartanburg</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: SC
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country:_USAZip:29303
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/081,789	B. Patent No.(s)
11/081,789 Additional numbers	attached? Yes Vo
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:DORITY & MANNING, P.A.	 attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:DORITY & MANNING, P.A. Internal Address:	e attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 - 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 - ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card - Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:DORITY & MANNING, P.A.	attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Additional numbers Additional numbers Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:DORITY & MANNING, P.A. Internal Address: Street Address:_PO BOX 1449	attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed
Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Concerning document should be mailed: Name:DORITY & MANNING, P.A. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 1449 City: GREENVILLE	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card
Additional numbers Additional nu	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information
Additional numbers Additional number: Street Address to whom correspondence address: City: GREENVILLE City: GREENVILLE State: SC Zip:29602-1449 Phone Number: 864-271-1592	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card
Additional numbers Additional nu	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed ○ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5658 Expiration Date 02/08
Additional numbers Additional number: Street Address to whom correspondence address: City: GREENVILLE City: GREENVILLE State: SC Zip:29602-1449 Phone Number: 864-271-1592	attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5658 Expiration Date 02/08 b. Deposit Account Number 04-1403 Authorized User Name DORITY & MANNING, P.A.
Additional numbers Concerning document should be mailed: Name:DORITY & MANNING, P.A. Internal Address: Internal Address: City: GREENVILLE State: SC Zip:29602-1449 Phone Number: 864-271-1592 Fax Number: 864-233-7342 Email Address: docketing@dority-manning.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5658 Expiration Date 02/08 b. Deposit Account Number 04-1403
Additional numbers Additional numbers S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:DORITY & MANNING, P.A. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 1449 City: GREENVILLE State: SC Zip:29602-1449 Phone Number: 864-271-1592 Fax Number: 864-233-7342 Email Address: docketing@dority-manning.com Signature:	attached? Yes No

PATENT REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0078

DM-10/2003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO: URC-22

JOINT INVENTION ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

WHEREAS, we, Carlos Gutierrez, a citizen of the United States, residing at 170 Knighton Road, Spartanburg, South Carolina 29302; and Alfred Gerald Fishbeck, a citizen of the United States, residing at 22 Seawind Court, Georgetown, South Carolina 29440, as assignors, have made an invention entitled "SEPARATION OF CONTAMINANTS FROM POLYESTER MATERIALS" as described in a patent application for U.S. Letters Patent, bearing U.S. Serial No. 11/081,789 which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 16, 2005; and

WHEREAS, United Resource Recovery Corporation, 5396 North Blackstock Road, Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303, as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this

> PATENT REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0079

DM-07/03

invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

2

PATENT REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0080

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

Signature of First Inventor Carlos Gutierrez

Date: _____ z (, 2005

STATE OF <u>South Carolina</u>

COUNTY OF Spartanhurg

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this <u>21</u> day of <u>2006</u>, 20<u>05</u>. <u>JOHNA</u> <u>A DANK</u> NOTARY PUBLIC FOR: <u>South Carolina</u> MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: <u>5-6-(5</u>

STATE OF South Caroling

COUNTY OF Sportanburg)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this _____ day of _____, 2005. <u>JOULA</u> <u>JOULA</u>, 2005. NOTARY PUBLIC FOR: <u>SOUTH</u> <u>COOLINA</u> MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: <u>S-6-15</u>